
 

 

1. Attach trailer to tow vehicle. Use vehicle’s parking brake and chock wheels of trailer. 

2. The XLT Powered Jack has been designed to attach to the side of the tongue with bolt on brackets. See instructions below. 

3. Disconnect the trailer battery ground cable. 

4. If the Plunger Pin kit is included with this jack, install per instructions below.  

5. Route the black and white wire leads from the plastic cover along the trailer to the battery.  Attach the wire leads to the trailer using cable ties or 

equivalent. 

6. Connect the black wire lead from the jack directly to the positive (+) terminal of the battery and connect the white wire lead from the jack directly 

to the negative (-) terminal of the battery   This unit has a built-in circuit breaker which automatically trips and resets.  Reconnect the battery 

ground cable. 

7. Check for proper installation by pressing the motor switch that is marked “EXT” for extending the jack and “RET” for retracting the jack.  Also 

check that the light switch turns on the LED light located under the top cover of the jack. 

8. Retract the jack completely. 

F3931-00  (Rev-A 5636) 07/17 

• This product must be installed and used in strict 

accordance with these instructions.  Purchaser/

owner must not alter or modify the product. 

• Operator and bystanders should never position any 

part of body under or on the path of any portion of 

this product or the load being supported, or moved. 

• Do not allow children to play on or around this 

product or the load being supported, or moved. 

• Never exceed the maximum rated capacity.  Refer 

to stamped markings or decals to obtain rated 

capacity.  If uncertain, contact Horizon Global Inc. 

at 800-632-3290 or www.cequentgroup.com 

• Periodically check mounting hardware for proper 

torque and tighten if necessary. 

• Always replace bent, broken, or worn parts before 

using this product. 

• To avoid accidental shock and/or damage to the 

electrical system, disconnect the battery ground 

cable before installation. 

• If this product has a drop foot or drop leg, never 

attempt to adjust the drop foot or drop leg when 

there is any load on the jack. 

• When using the drop foot or drop leg, make certain 

the supplied pin is fully inserted through both sides 

of the inner tube and the drop tube before using the 

jack. 

• Secure the load, vehicle and trailer from rolling (by 

blocking wheels) when operating jack or coupling 

trailer. 

• These jacks are designed for vertical loading.  

Excessive side forces may cause jack failure and 

must be avoided. 

• Fully retract jack before towing. 

• If using optional drop foot or caster, always 

remove drop foot or caster before towing to 

maximize ground clearance. 

• Jack capacity is limited to the lesser of the jack, 

footplate, or caster wheel capacity. 

• Do not attempt to weld “Bolt-On” brackets or 

straps to the tongue.  Special brackets are available 

for “Weld-On” applications. 

• These jacks are not designed for mounting to round 

tongues. 

• All welding must be performed by an AWS 

certified welder. 

Failure to follow all warnings and instructions may result in product 
failure, property damage, serious bodily injury, and/or death.     WARNING 

Read, Understand, Follow and Save These Instructions 
Read, understand and follow all of these instructions and warnings (Instructions) before installing and using this product.  Install and use this product only as 

specified in these instructions.  Improper installation or use of this product may result in property damage, serious injury, and/or death.  Never allow installa-

tion or use of this product by anyone without providing them with these instructions.  You must read, understand and follow all instructions and warnings for 

any product(s) to which this product is used in conjunction with or installed.  Save these instructions with the product for use as a reference for any future 

installation and use of the product. 

XLT Powered Marine Jack 

Installation Instructions 

Mounting Instructions 

Fig. 1 
Bolt-On Mounting Bracket Instructions: 

When using a bolt-on jack, assure the correct mounting hole pattern for your tongue size.  The gap between the 

mounting bolts and the tongue is not to exceed 1/16” 

1) Place the jack against the tongue and position the mounting straps on the opposite side of the tongue.  Align 

the holes in the mounting bracket with the holes in the mounting straps. 

2) Insert the 4 bolts through the mounting bracket and mounting straps.  The upper bolts should rest on the top of 

the tongue.  The lower bolts should be less than 1/16” from the bottom of the tongue. 

3) Secure with locknuts, torque to 25 ft. lbs. 

4) Check for clearance of handle, trailer light cables, and coupler. 



 

 

Use only Horizon Global Inc. parts or parts of equal quality for repair.  Replacement parts are available through Horizon Global Inc. Customer Service De-

partment, 1-800-632-3290 Please specify product model number.  Please visit www.cequentgroup.com.com for additional details. 

How to Order Parts 

The XLT jack motor is sealed and maintenance-free.  It is important to maintain the electrical system including the battery and charger (not included).  

Ensure all connections are tight and free of corrosion and that the jack is properly grounded. Make sure the battery is fully charged prior to use.  If neces-

sary, wash with mild soap and water and rinse thoroughly.  Do not direct a high pressure spray at the XLT Jack.  Periodically oil pins of the plunger pin 

assembly.  

Limited Warranty 
Limited Warranty.  Horizon Global Inc. (“We” or “Us”) warrants to the original consumer purchaser only (“You”) that the product will be free from mate-

rial defects in both material and workmanship for a period of five years for FULTON® products and one year for the Pro-Series® products, ordinary 

wear and tear excepted; provided that installation and use of the product is in accordance with product instructions.  There are no other warranties, express 

or implied, including the warranty of merchantability or fitness for a particular purpose.  If the product does not comply with the applicable limited year 

warranty, Your sole and exclusive remedy is that We will replace the product without charge to You and within a reasonable time or, at our option, refund 

the purchase price.  This warranty is not transferable. 

Limitations on the Warranty.  This limited warranty does not cover:  (a) normal wear and tear; (b) damage through abuse, neglect, misuse, or as a result of 

any accident or in any other manner; (c) damage from misapplication, overloading, or improper installation, including welds; (d) improper maintenance 

and repair; and (e) product alteration in any manner by anyone other than Us, with the sole exception of alterations made pursuant to product instructions 

and in a workmanlike manner. 

Obligations of Purchaser. To make a warranty claim, contact Us at 47912 Halyard Dr. Suite 100, Plymouth, MI 48170, 1-800-632-3290, identify the prod-

uct by model number, and follow the claim instructions that will be provided.  Any returned product that is replaced or refunded by Us becomes our prop-

erty. You will be responsible for return shipping costs.  Please retain your purchase receipt to verify date of purchase and that You are the original con-

sumer purchaser.  The product and the purchase receipt must be provided to Us in order to process Your warranty claim. 

Remedy Limits.  Repair or replacement is Your sole remedy under this limited warranty or any other warranty related to the product.  We shall not be liable 

for service or labor charges incurred in removing or replacing a product or any incidental or consequential damages of any kind.   

Assumption of Risk.  You acknowledge and agree that any use of the product for any purpose other than the specified use(s) stated in the product instruc-

tions is at Your own risk. 

Governing Law.  This limited warranty gives You specific legal rights, and You also may have other rights which vary from state to state.  This limited 

warranty is governed by the laws of the State of Michigan, without regard to rules pertaining to conflicts of law.  The state courts located in Oakland 

County, Michigan shall have exclusive jurisdiction for any disputes relating to this warranty.  47912 Halyard Dr. Suite 100 
Plymouth, MI 48170  USA 

800/632-3290     
www.cequentgroup.com 

Maintenance 

Manual Override Crank Access 

1. Make sure the battery is fully charged and your vehicle is running before use 

2. Use vehicle’s parking brake and chock wheels of trailer. 

3. To raise the trailer off the ball, open the coupler and push “EXT” on switch.  This 

will extend the jack.  The drop leg may also be used to quickly extend the jack.  

Make sure to reattach the lynch pin or plunger pin assembly through both sides of 

the jack tube after adjusting the drop leg to the desired level. 

4. To lower the trailer on to the ball, push “RET” on switch.  This will retract the 

jack.  After the coupler has fully engaged the ball, continue retracting the jack 

fully.  Be sure to close the coupler.  After full retract, you may need to raise the 

drop leg also.  Make sure to reattach the lynch pin or plunger pin assembly 

through both sides of the jack tube after adjusting the drop leg to the desired level. 

5. To function the LED light, use the light switch labeled “ON” and “OFF”. 

6. If for any reason electric power is lost, remove the cap on top of the plastic cover.  

Use a 9/16” socket with a ratchet wrench to operate the manual override crank to 

raise or lower the jack. 

Operation 

Removable 

Cap 

Extend/

Retract Jack 

Light Switch 

Plunger Pin Kit Assembly  
To install: 
1. Attach trailer to tow vehicle. Use vehicle’s parking brake and chock wheels of trailer. 

2. Remove lynch pin and drop leg from jack assembly.   

3. Align grooves of jack tube and plunger pin assembly together and slide over bottom of jack 

tube (Fig. 2). 

4. Retract plunger pin, slide plunger pin assembly onto jack.  Check to see that pin passes 

through both sides of tube. 

5. Install drop leg (Fig. 3). 

6. With plunger pin through both holes of jack tube, tighten clamp to jack and torque to 15-20 ft

-lbs.  After tightening, make sure plunger pin and drop leg operate freely. 

7. Reattach jack to trailer according to the installation instructions above. 

8. If your trailer has a weight distribution kit attached, check for any interference to avoid any 

damage during operation. 

Plunger pin assembly 

Groove 

Fig. 3 Fig. 2 

Drop leg 

Manual 

Override 

Bolt 

Horizon Global Inc. 



 

 

1. Sujete el remolque al vehículo remolcador. Frenos de estacionamiento usados y frenos de remolque. 

2. El gato accionado XLT se ha diseñado para atar al lado de la lengüeta con el perno en soportes. Vea las instrucciones abajo. 

3. Desconecte el cable de tierra de la batería del remolque. 

4. Si el kit del pasador del émbolo se incluye con este gato, instale por las instrucciones abajo.  

5. Dirija los cables negros y blancos de la cubierta de plástico a lo largo del remolque a la batería. Fije los conductores de cables al 

remolque usando ataduras de cables o equivalentes. 

6. Conecte el cable negro del conector directamente al terminal positivo (+) de la batería y conecte el cable blanco del conector direc-

tamente al terminal negativo (-) de la batería esta unidad tiene un disyuntor incorporado que se dispara y se restablece automática-

mente. Vuelva a conectar el cable de tierra de la batería.  

7. Verifique la instalación correcta presionando el interruptor del motor que está marcado "EXT" para extender el gato y "RET" para 

retraer el gato. Verifique también que el interruptor de luz encienda la luz LED situada debajo de la cubierta superior del gato.  

8. Retirar el gato completamente. 
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• Este producto debe ser instalado y utilizado 

estrictamente de acuerdo con estas instrucciones. El 

comprador/propietario no debe alterar ni modificar el 

producto.  

• El operador y los transeúntes nunca deben colocar 

ninguna parte del cuerpo debajo o en la ruta de 

cualquier parte de este producto o la carga que se está 

soportando, o se mueven.  

• No permita que los niños jueguen en o alrededor de 

este producto o que la carga sea soportada o movida. 

• Nunca exceda la capacidad nominal máxima. 

Consulte las marcas o calcomanías estampadas para 

obtener la capacidad nominal. Si no está seguro, 

comuníquese con Horizon Global Inc. a 800-632-

3290 o www.cequentgroup.com  

• Revise periódicamente los herrajes de montaje para 

obtener un torque adecuado y apriételos si es nece-

sario  

• Siempre Reemplace las piezas dobladas, rotas o 

desgastadas antes de usar este producto. 

• Para evitar choques accidentales y/o daños en el 

sistema eléctrico, desconecte el cable de conexión a 

tierra de la batería antes de la instalación. 

• Si este producto tiene un pie de gota o una pierna de 

la gota, nunca intente ajustar el pie de gota o la pierna 

de la gota cuando hay cualquier carga en el gato. 

• Cuando utilice el pie o la pata de caída, asegúrese de 

que el pasador suministrado esté completamente 

insertado a través de ambos lados del tubo interior y el 

tubo de caída antes de usar el gato. 

• Asegure la carga, el vehículo y el remolque del 

balanceo (bloqueando las ruedas) cuando opere el 

gato o el acoplador de acoplamiento. 

• Estos conectores están diseñados para la carga 

vertical. Las fuerzas laterales excesivas pueden causar 

fallas en el gato y deben evitarse. 

• Retraiga completamente el gato antes de remolcarlo. 

• Si usa un pie o ruedecilla opcional, siempre retire el 

pie o la ruedecilla antes de remolcar para maximizar 

la separación de tierra. 

• La capacidad del gato se limita a la menor de la 

capacidad del gato, del reposapiés, o de la rueda del 

echador. 

• No intente soldar los soportes de "pernos" o las 

correas a la lengüeta. Los soportes especiales están 

disponibles para aplicaciones "soldadas". 

• Estos conectores no están diseñados para ser 

montados en lengüetas redondas. 

• Toda la soldadura debe ser realizada por un soldador 

certificado AWS. 

Si no se siguen todas las advertencias e instrucciones, se pueden producir fallas en el 

producto, daños a la propiedad, lesiones corporales graves y/o la muerte.  
 ADVERTENCIA  

Lea, entienda, siga y guarde estas instrucciones  
Lea, comprenda y siga todas estas instrucciones y advertencias (instrucciones) antes de instalar y usar este producto. Instale y use este producto solamente 

como se especifica en estas instrucciones. La instalación incorrecta o el uso de este producto puede ocasionar daños a la propiedad, lesiones graves y/o la 

muerte. Nunca permita la instalación o el uso de este producto por nadie sin proporcionarles estas instrucciones. Usted debe leer, entender y seguir todas las 

instrucciones y advertencias para cualquier producto (s) al cual este producto sea usado en conjunción con o instalado. Guarde estas instrucciones con el 

producto para su uso como referencia para cualquier futura instalación y uso del producto.   

XLT - Accionado Marine Jack 

Instrucciones de instalación  

Instrucciones de montaje  

Fig. 1 
Instrucciones del soporte de montaje atornillable: 

Cuando utilice un gato atornillado, asegure el patrón correcto del agujero de montaje para su 

tamaño de la lengüeta. La brecha entre los pernos de montaje y la lengüeta no es exceder 1/16 "  

1) Coloque el gato contra la lengüeta y coloque las correas de montaje en el lado opuesto de la 

lengüeta. Alinee los orificios en el soporte de montaje con los orificios de las correas de montaje.  

2) Inserte los 4 pernos a través del soporte de montaje y de las correas de montaje. Los pernos superi-

ores deben descansar en la parte superior de la lengüeta. Los pernos inferiores deben ser menos de 

1/16 "de la parte inferior de la lengüeta.  

3) Asegure con las tuercas de seguridad, apriete a 25 libras-pies. 

4) Compruebe la holgura de la manija, los cables de la luz del remolque y el acoplador. 



 

 

Utilice solamente partes o partes de Horizon Global Inc. de igual calidad para su reparación. Las piezas de repuesto están disponibles a través del Depar-

tamento de servicio al cliente de Horizon Global Inc., 1-800-632-3290 por favor especifique el número de modelo de producto. Por favor visite 

www.cequentgroup.com.com para más detalles.  

Cómo pedir piezas  

El motor XLT Jack está sellado y libre de mantenimiento. Es importante mantener el sistema eléctrico incluyendo la batería y el cargador (no incluidos). 

Asegúrese de que todas las conexiones estén apretadas y libres de corrosión y que el gato esté correctamente conectado a tierra. Asegúrese de que la batería 

esté completamente cargada antes de usarla. Si es necesario, lave con agua y jabón suave y enjuague bien. No dirija un spray de alta presión en el XLT 

Jack. Fije periódicamente los pernos del conjunto del pasador del émbolo.   

Garantía limitada   
Garantía limitada.  Horizon Global Inc. ("nosotros" o "nosotros") garantiza al comprador consumidor original solamente ("usted") que el producto estará libre de defectos 

materiales en material y mano de obra por un período de cinco años para los productos Fulton ® y un año para los productos Pro-Series ®, el desgaste ordinario y el rasgón 

exceptuados; siempre que la instalación y el uso del producto se ajusten a las instrucciones del producto. No existen otras GARANTIAS, expresas o IMPLICITAS, incluyen-

do la garantia de comerciabilidad o idoneidad para un proposito particular. Si el producto no cumple con la garantía de año limitado aplicable, su único y exclusivo remedio 
es que reemplazaremos el producto sin cargo para usted y dentro de un plazo razonable o, a nuestra opción, reembolsaremos el precio de compra. Esta garantía no es transfer-

ible. 

Limitaciones de la garantía .  Esta garantía limitada no cubre: (a) desgaste normal; (b) daño por abuso, negligencia, mal uso, o como resultado de cualquier accidente o de 
cualquier otra manera; (c) daños por mal uso, sobrecarga o instalación incorrecta, incluidas las soldaduras; d mantenimiento y reparación inadecuados; y (e) alteración del 

producto de cualquier manera por cualquier persona que no sea nosotros, con la única excepción de las alteraciones hechas conforme a las instrucciones del producto y de 

una manera esmerada.  
Obligaciones del comprador. Para hacer un reclamo de garantía, comuníquese con nosotros en 47912 driza Dr. Suite 100, Plymouth, mi 48170, 1-800-632-3290, identifique el 

producto por número de modelo y siga las instrucciones de reclamación que se proporcionarán. Cualquier producto devuelto que sea reemplazado o reembolsado por no-

sotros se convierte en nuestra propiedad. Usted será responsable de los gastos de envío de devolución. Por favor retenga su recibo de compra para verificar la fecha de com-
pra y que usted es el comprador original del consumidor. El producto y el recibo de compra deben ser proporcionados a nosotros para procesar su reclamación de garantía.  

Límites de remedio.  La reparación o el reemplazo es su único remedio bajo esta garantía limitada o cualquier otra garantía relacionada con el producto. No seremos re-

sponsables por los cargos de servicio o mano de obra incurridos en la eliminación o reemplazo de un producto o cualquier daño incidental o consecuente de ningún tipo.    
Asunción de riesgo .  Usted reconoce y acepta que cualquier uso del producto para cualquier propósito que no sea el uso especificado en las instrucciones del producto es bajo 

su propio riesgo  

Ley de gobierno.  Esta garantía limitada le da derechos legales específicos, y usted también puede tener otros derechos que varían de estado a estado. Esta garantía limitada se 
rige por las leyes del estado de Michigan, sin tener en cuenta las normas relativas a los conflictos de derecho. Los tribunales estatales ubicados en el Condado de Oakland, 

Michigan tendrán jurisdicción exclusiva para cualquier disputa relacionada con esta garantía .  

47912 Halyard Dr. Suite 100 
Plymouth, MI 48170  USA 

800/632-3290     
www.cequentgroup.com 

Mantenimiento  

Acceso inestable manual        

1. Asegúrese de que la batería esté completamente cargada y de que su vehículo esté funcionando 

antes de usarlo  

2. Utilice el freno de estacionamiento del vehículo y las ruedas de la calzada del acoplado. 
3. Para levantar el remolque de la bola, abra el acoplador y empuje "EXT" en el interruptor. Esto 

extenderá el gato. La pata de la gota también se puede utilizar para extender rápidamente el gato. 

Asegúrese de volver a colocar el perno de Lynch o el ensamblaje del pasador de émbolo a través 

de ambos lados del tubo del gato después de ajustar la pata de caída al nivel deseado. 

4. Para bajar el remolque a la bola, presione el interruptor "RET". Esto retraerá el gato. Después de 

que el acoplador haya enganchado completamente la bola, continúe retrayendo el gato completa-

mente. Asegúrese de cerrar el acoplador. Después de la retracción completa, usted puede necesitar 

levantar la pierna de la gota también. Asegúrese de volver a colocar el perno de Lynch o el ensam-
blaje del pasador de émbolo a través de ambos lados del tubo del gato después de ajustar la pata de 

caída al nivel deseado. 

5. Para la función de la luz LED, utilice el interruptor de luz etiquetado "ON" y "OFF  

6. Si por alguna razón se pierde la energía eléctrica, quite la tapa de la tapa de plástico. Use un en-

chufe de 9/16 "con una llave de trinquete para hacer funcionar la manivela de invalidación manual 

para elevar o bajar el gato  

Operación  

Tapón extraíble  

Extienda/
retraiga el gato  

Interruptor de luz  

Ensamblaje del kit del pasador de émbolo  
Para instalar: 
1. Acople el remolque al vehículo remolcador. Utilice el freno de estacionamiento del vehículo y las ruedas 

de la calzada del acoplado . 

2. Retire el perno de Lynch y la pata de caída del ensamblaje del gato.   
3. Alinee las ranuras del tubo del gato y del conjunto del pasador de émbolo y deslice la parte inferior del 

tubo del gato (Fig. 2)  

4. Retraiga el pasador de émbolo, deslice el ensamblaje del pasador de émbolo sobre el gato. Revise para 
ver que el pasador pasa por ambos lados del tubo.  

5. Instale la pata de la gota (Fig. 3)  

6. Con el perno del émbolo a través de ambos agujeros del tubo del gato, apriete la abrazadera al gato y el 
esfuerzo de torsión a 15-20 ft-lbs. Después de apretar, cerciórese de que el perno del émbolo y la pierna 

de la gota funcionan libremente   

7. Vuelva a colocar el gato en el remolque según las instrucciones de instalación anteriores  
8. Si su remolque tiene un kit de distribución de peso adjunto, verifique que no haya interferencias para 

evitar cualquier daño durante el funcionamiento  
Ensamblaje del pasador de émbolo  

Ranura  

Fig. 3 Fig. 2 

Pierna caída  

Perno de anulación 
manual  

Horizon Global Inc. 



 

 

1. Attelez la remorque au véhicule de remorquage. Utilisez le frein de stationnement du véhicule et les roues à cales de la remorque. 

2. Le vérin motorisé XLT a été conçu pour être fixé sur le côté de la fourche avec le boulon sur les supports. Voir les instructions ci-dessous. 

3. Débranchez le câble de masse de la batterie de la remorque. 

4. Si le kit de goupille à piston est fourni avec ce vérin, installez selon les instructions ci-dessous.  

5. Faites passer les fils noir et blanc du couvercle en plastique le long de la remorque vers la batterie.  Fixez les fils à la remorque en utilisant des at-

taches de câble ou l'équivalent. 

6. Connectez le fil noir du vérin directement à la borne positive (+) de la batterie et connectez le fil blanc directement à la borne négative (-) de la batte-

rie. Cet appareil est équipé d'un disjoncteur intégré qui se déclenche et se réinitialise automatiquement.  Rebranchez le câble de masse de la batte-

rie. 

7. Vérifiez l’installation en appuyant sur l’interrupteur du moteur qui est marqué « EXT » pour déployer le vérin et « RET » pour rétracter le vérin.  

Vérifiez également que le voyant de l'interrupteur sur la LED située sous le couvercle supérieur du vérin s'allume. 

1. 8. Rétractez complètement le vérin . 
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•Ce produit doit être installé et utilisé en stricte confor-

mité avec ces instructions.  L'acheteur/propriétaire ne 

doit pas modifier ou altérer le produit. 

• L'opérateur et les personnes se tenant à côté ne doi-

vent jamais placer une partie de leur corps sous une 

pièce quelconque de ce produit ou sous la charge 

supportée ou déplacée. 

• Ne laissez pas les enfants jouer sur ou autour de ce 

produit ou sous la charge supportée ou déplacée. 

• Ne dépassez jamais la capacité nominale maximum.  

Se référer aux marquages apposés ou aux étiquettes 

pour connaître la capacité nominale.  En cas de doute, 

contactez Horizon Global au 800-632-3290 ou 

www.cequentgroup.com 

• Vérifiez périodiquement si le couple du matériel de 

levage est correct et serrez si nécessaire. 

• Toujours remplacer les pièces pliées, cassées ou usées 

avant d’utiliser ce produit. 

• Pour éviter des chocs accidentels et/ou endommager 

le système électrique, débranchez le câble de masse de 

la batterie avant l'installation. 

• Si ce produit est équipé d'un pied ou d’une béquille, 

n'essayez jamais d'ajuster le pied ou la béquille lors-

qu'il y a une charge sur le vérin. 

• Lorsque vous utilisez le pied ou la béquille, assurez-

vous que la goupille fournie est insérée dans les deux 

côtés du tube intérieur et du pied avant d’utiliser le 

vérin. 

• Sécurisez la charge, le véhicule et la remorque pour 

les empêcher de rouler (en bloquant les roues) lorsque 

vous utilisez le vérin ou attelez la remorque. 

• Ces vérins sont conçus pour des charges verticales.  

Des forces latérales excessives peuvent provoquer une 

défaillance du vérin et elles doivent être évitées. 

• Rétractez complètement le vérin avant le remorquage. 

• Si vous utilisez un pied ou une roulette en option, 

enlevez toujours le pied ou la roulette avant le remor-

quage pour optimiser la garde au sol. 

• La capacité du vérin est limitée à la moindre capacité 

du vérin, plate d'assise, ou la roulette. 

• N'essayez pas de souder le support « à boulon » ou les 

sangles à la fourche.  Des supports spéciaux sont 

disponibles pour les applications « à souder ». 

• Ces vérins ne sont pas conçus pour être montés sur 

des fourches rondes. 

• Toutes les soudures doivent être effectuées par un 

soudeur certifié AWS. 

Le non-respect de ces avertissements et instructions peut entraîner des 
pannes, des dommages matériels, des blessures graves et/ou la mort .     ATTENTION 

Lire, comprendre, suivre et conserver ces instructions   
Lisez, comprenez et suivez toutes ces instructions et avertissements (Consignes) avant d'installer et d'utiliser ce produit.  Installer et utiliser ce produit unique-

ment comme spécifié dans ces instructions.  Une mauvaise installation ou utilisation de ce produit peut entraîner la mort, des blessures graves et/ou des dom-

mages matériels.  Ne jamais permettre l'installation ou l'utilisation de ce produit  sans avoir fournis ces instructions au préalable.  Vous devez lire, comprendre 

et suivre toutes les instructions et avertissements pour des produits avec lesquels ce produit est utilisé ou installé.  Conservez ces instructions avec le produit à 

utiliser comme référence pour toute installation et utilisation ultérieures du produit. 

XLT Vérin de bateau motorisé 

Consignes d'installation   

Consignes de montage   

Fig. 1 
Consignes du support de montage boulonné : 
Lorsque vous utilisez un vérin boulonné, assurez-vous que les trous de montage correspondent 

bien à la taille de votre fourche.  L’espace entre les boulons de montage et de la fourche ne doit 
ne pas dépasser 1/16"  

1) Placez le vérin contre la fourche et positionnez les sangles de montage sur le côté opposé de 

la fourche  Alignez les trous dans le support de montage avec les trous des sangles de mon-

tage. 

2) Insérez les 4 boulons à travers le support de montage et les sangles de montage.  Les bou-

lons supérieurs doivent reposer sur le dessus de la fourche.  Les boulons inférieurs doivent 

être à moins de 1/16" du bas de la fourche. 

3) Sécurisez avec des écrous de blocage, vissez à 25 pieds-livres. 

4) Vérifiez le dégagement de la poignée, les câbles d'éclairage de la remorque et le coupleur . 



 

 

Utilisez uniquement des pièces Horizon Global Inc. ou des pièces de qualité équivalente pour la réparation.  Les pièces de rechange sont disponibles chez 

Horizon Global Inc. Service à la clientèle, 1-800-632-3290 Veuillez préciser le numéro du modèle de produit.  Rendez-vous sur le site 

www.cequentgroup.com.com pour plus de détails. 

Comment commander des pièces   

Le moteur de vérin XLT est scellé et sans entretien.  Il est important d'entretenir le circuit électrique, y compris la batterie et le chargeur (non inclus).  As-

surez-vous que toutes les connexions sont bien serrées et exemptes de corrosion et que le vérin est correctement mis à la terre. Assurez-vous que la batterie 

est complètement chargée avant utilisation.  Si nécessaire, lavez avec un savon doux et de l'eau et rincez soigneusement.  Ne pas diriger un jet haute pres-

sion sur le vérin XLT.  Graissez périodiquement les goupilles du groupe de goupille à piston .  

Garantie limitée   
Garantie limitée.  Horizon Global Inc. (« nous ») garantit à l'acheteur original seulement (« vous ») que le produit sera exempt de vices matériels et de fabrication 

pendant une période de cinq ans pour les produits FULTON® et d'un an pour les produits Pro-Series®, pour une usure normale seulemement ; à condition que 

l'installation et l'utilisation du produit soient conformes aux instructions du produit.  Il n’y a aucune autre garantie, expresse ou implicite, y compris de garantie de 

qualité marchande ou d’adéquation à un usage particulier.  Si le produit n'est pas conforme à la garantie limitée de l'année applicable, votre seul et unique recours 

est que nous remplacerons le produit sans frais pour vous et dans un délai raisonnable ou, à notre gré, que nous rembourserons le prix d'achat.  Cette garantie n'est 

pas transférable. 

Limitations de la garantie.  Cette garantie limitée ne couvre pas :  (a) l'usure normale ; (b) les dommages causés par une mauvais utilisation, la négligence, l'utilisa-

tion abusive ou par suite d'un accident ou de toute autre manière ; (c) les dommages causés par une mauvaise application, une surcharge ou une installation inadé-

quate, y compris les soudures ; (d) un mauvais entretien et une réparation inappropriée ; (e) l'altération du produit de quelque manière que ce soit par une personne 

autre que nous, à la seule exception des modifications apportées conformément aux instructions du produit et d'une manière conforme aux règles de l'art. 

Obligations de l'acheteur. Pour faire une réclamation de garantie, contactez-nous au 47912 Halyard Dr. Suite 100, Plymouth, MI 48170, 1-800-632-3290, identifiez 

le produit par le numéro de modèle et suivez les instructions de réclamation qui seront fournies.  Tout produit retourné qui est remplacé ou remboursé par nous 

devient notre propriété. Vous serez responsable des frais d'expédition de retour.  Veuillez conserver votre reçu pour vérifier la date d'achat et que vous êtes l'ache-

teur d'origine.  Le produit et le reçu doivent nous être fournis afin de traiter votre réclamation de garantie. 

Limitations des recours.  La réparation ou le remplacement est votre seul recours en vertu de cette garantie limitée ou toute autre garantie liée au produit.  Nous ne 

serons pas responsables des frais d'entretien ou de main-d'œuvre encourus pour enlever ou remplacer un produit ou pour tout dommage accessoire ou consécutif de 

quelque nature que ce soit.   

Prise en charge du risque.  Vous reconnaissez et acceptez que toute utilisation du produit à des fins autres que les usages spécifiés, indiqués dans les instructions du 

produit sera à vos propres risques. 

Loi applicable.  Cette garantie limitée vous donne des droits spécifiques, et vous pouvez également avoir d'autres droits qui varient d'un État à l'autre.  Cette garantie 

limitée est régie par les lois de l'état du Michigan, sans égard aux règles relatives aux conflits de lois.  Les tribunaux d'état situés dans le comté d'Oakland, Michi-

gan, ont la compétence exclusive pour tout litige relatif à cette garantie . 47912 Halyard Dr. Suite 100 
Plymouth, MI 48170  USA 

800/632-3290     
www.cequentgroup.com 

Entretien   

Accès à la manivelle manuelle 

1. Assurez-vous que la batterie est complètement chargée et que votre véhicule est en marche avant 

l'utilisation 

2.  Utilisez le frein de stationnement du véhicule et les roues à cales de la remorque. 
3.  Pour soulever la remorque de la boule, ouvrez le coupleur et appuyez sur l'interrupteur « EXT ».  

Le vérin se déploie.  La béquille peut également être utilisée pour prolonger rapidement le vérin.  

Assurez-vous de rattacher la clavette ou le groupe goupille à piston sur les deux côtés du tube de 

vérin après avoir ajusté la béquille au niveau désiré. 

4.  Pour abaisser la remorque sur la boule, appuyez sur l'interrupteur  « RET ».  Le vérin se rétracte.  

Après que le coupleur a été complètement engagé dans la boule, continuez à rétracter le vérin 

complètement.  N’oubliez pas de verrouiller le coupleur.  Une fois complètement rétracté, vous 

pourriez avoir besoin de soulever aussi la béquille.  Assurez-vous de rattacher la clavette ou le 
groupe de goupille à piston sur les deux côtés du tube de vérin après avoir ajusté la béquille au 

niveau désiré. 

5.  Pour actionner la LED, utiliser l’interrupteur marqué « ON » et « OFF ». 

6. Si pour une raison quelconque il y une panne électrique, retirez le capuchon sur le dessus du cou-

vercle en plastique.  Utilisez une douille de 9/16" avec une clé à cliquet pour actionner la mani-

velle manuelle pour soulever ou abaisser le vérin . 

Opération 

Capuchon 

amovible 

Déployer/
rétracter le vérin 

Interrupteur à  
LED  

Groupe de kit de goupille à piston    
Pour installer :  
1.  Attelez la remorque au véhicule de remorquage. Utilisez le frein de stationnement du véhicule et les roues 

à cales de la remorque. 
2.  Enlevez la clavette et la béquille du groupe de vérin.   

3.  Alignez les rainures du tube de vérin et du groupe de goupille à piston et faites glisser au fond du tube de 

vérin (Fig. 2). 
4.  Rétractez la goupille à piston, faites glisser le groupe de goupille à piston sur le vérin.  Vérifiez que la 

goupille passe par les deux côtés du tube. 

5.  Installer le pied (Fig. 3). 
6.  Avec la goupille à piston dans les deux trous du tube de vérin, vissez la bride au vérin et vissez à 15-20 ft-

lbs.  Après avoir vissé, vérifiez que la goupille à piston et la béquille se déplacent librement. 

7.  Rattachez le vérin à la remorque conformément aux consignes d'installation ci-dessus. 
8.  Si votre remorque est équipée d'un kit de répartition de poids, vérifiez s'il y a une interférence pour éviter 

tout dommage pendant le fonctionnement . 

Groupe de goupille à piston 

Rainure 

Fig. 3 Fig. 2 

Pied 

Boulon de com-
mande manuelle 

Horizon Global Inc. 


